

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC02-1023

On Appeal from a Final Order of
the Florida Public Service Commission

**SOUTH FLORIDA HOSPITAL AND
HEALTHCARE ASSOCIATION, et al.,**

Appellants,

v.

LILA A. JABER, et al.,

Appellees.

**ANSWER BRIEF OF
APPELLEES, THE CITIZENS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

Jack Shreve
Public Counsel
Fla. Bar No. 073622
John Roger Howe
Deputy Public Counsel
Fla. Bar No. 253911
Office of the Public Counsel
c/o The Florida Legislature
111 West Madison Street, Room 812
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400

Attorneys for the Citizens
of the State of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	
I. THE HOSPITALS DO NOT HAVE STANDING TO APPEAL BECAUSE THEY WERE NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THE PSC’S ORDER APPROVING THE 2002 STIPULATION	18
II. THE PSC DID NOT HAVE TO GIVE THE HOSPITALS A HEARING	21
A. THE HOSPITALS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A HEARING IN THE PSC-INITIATED DOCKET BUT ARE FREE TO FILE A PETITION OF THEIR OWN	21
B. THE PSC DID NOT PROMISE THE HOSPITALS A HEARING	30
C. THE HOSPITALS HAVE NOT ASKED FOR A MEANINGFUL HEARING	32
D. THE MARCH 22, 2002, AGENDA CONFERENCE PROVIDED AN ADEQUATE OPPORTUNITY FOR THE HOSPITALS TO BE HEARD	33
E. THE PSC DID NOT HAVE TO RESOLVE DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT TO CONCLUDE	

ITS RATE INVESTIGATION	34
	<u>Page No.</u>
F. SECTION 120.57(4) ALLOWS THE PSC TO RESOLVE ANY PROCEEDING BY ACCEPTING A STIPULATION	35
G. REQUIRING THE PSC TO GRANT THE HOSPITALS A HEARING MIGHT IMPEDE THE PSC’S ABILITY AND WILLINGNESS TO INITIATE INVESTIGATIONS	37
H. THE PSC CANNOT ALLOW DISCRIMINATORY RATES WHICH TREAT THE HOSPITALS DIFFERENTLY THAN OTHERS IN THEIR RATE GROUPS	38
I. THE LIKELY OUTCOME OF A HEARING WOULD BE HIGHER RATES FOR THE HOSPITALS AND OTHER LARGE COMMERCIAL CUSTOMERS	41
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Agrico Chemical Co. v. Dept. of Environmental Regulation,</u> 406 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	24, 26
<u>Ameristeel Corp. v. Clark,</u> 691 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1997)	25-26
<u>C. F. Industries, Inc. v. Nichols,</u> 536 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 1998)	39
<u>Citizens v. Mayo,</u> 333 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1976)	28-29
<u>Citizens of the State of Florida v. Wilson,</u> 568 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 1990)	29
<u>Cooper v. Tampa Electric Company,</u> 17 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 1944)	39
<u>Florida Chapter of the Sierra Club v. Suwanee American Cement Co., Inc.,</u> 802 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	20
<u>Florida Gas Co. v. Hawkins,</u> 372 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 1979)	28
<u>Florida Power Corporation v. Cresse,</u> 413 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1982)	34-35
<u>GTE Florida, Inc. v. Clark,</u> 668 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 1996)	33
<u>Gulf Coast Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Johnson,</u> 727 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1999)	18
<u>Legal Environmental Assistance Foundation v. Clark,</u> 668 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1996)	19-20
<u>Manasota Osteopathic General Hosp. v. Dept. of Health and Rehabilitative Services,</u> 523 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	24
<u>Miami Bridge Co. v. Railroad Commission,</u> 20 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 1944)	39

<u>Cases (cont.)</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Peterson v. Dept. of Business Regulation,</u> 451 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	29
<u>Saddlebrook Resorts, Inc. v. Wiregrass Ranch, Inc.,</u> 630 So. 2d 1123 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	29-30
<u>Shaker Lakes Apartments Co. v. Dolinger,</u> 714 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	29
<u>Sunshine Utilities v. Florida Public Service Commission,</u> 577 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	39
<u>Utilities Commission of New Smyrna Beach v. Florida Public</u> <u>Service Commission,</u> 469 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1985)	26-27, 36
<u>Village Saloon, Inc. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages</u> <u>and Tobacco,</u> 463 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	29
<u>Zarifian v. Department of State,</u> 552 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	29

Florida Statutes (2001)

Section 120.569	16, 25, 30
Section 120.57	16, 24-25, 29-30, 34
Section 120.57(1)	24
Section 120.57(2)(b)	34
Section 120.57(4)	16, 32, 35-36
Section 120.68(1)	18-19

Section 350.001	39
-----------------------	----

Florida Statutes (2001) (cont.)

Page No.

Section 366.071	7-8
-----------------------	-----

Section 366.076	4-5
-----------------------	-----

Section 366.076(1)	4-5
--------------------------	-----

Florida Public Service Commission Orders in FPL Rate Review Docket

Order No. PSC-00-2105-PCO-EI (November 6, 2000) “Order Establishing Procedure” 00 F.P.S.C. 11:87 (2000)	5
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Order No. PSC-01-0628-PCO-EI (March 14, 2001) “Order Granting [Dynergy Midstream’s] Motion for Leave to File Amended Petition to Intervene and Granting in Part and Denying in Part Amended Petition to Intervene” 01 F.P.S.C. 3:187 (2001)	37
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Order No. PSC-01-1346-PCO-EI (June 19, 2001) “Order Requiring the Filing of Minimum Filing Requirements” 01 F.P.S.C. 6:378 (2001)	7
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Order No. PSC-01-1372-PCO-EI (June 27, 2001) “Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Joint Motion to Establish a Docket as to the Prudence of the Formation of and Participation In GridFlorida, Inc.” 01 F.P.S.C. 6:440 (2001)	6
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Order No. PSC-01-1675-PCO-EI (August 16, 2001) “Order Granting [Twomeys] Petition to Intervene” 01 F.P.S.C. 8:193 (2001)	25, 39
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

Order No. PSC-01-1783-PCO-EI (August 31, 2001) “Order Granting [the Hospitals’] Petition to Intervene” 01 F.P.S.C. 8:367 (2001)	8-9
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----

FPL Rate Review Orders (cont.)

Page No.

Order No. PSC-01-1930-PCO-EI (September 25, 2001) “Order Granting Motion to Dismiss, Granting Motion to Strike, and Denying Request for Clarification” 01 F.P.S.C. 9:347 (2001)	9-10, 40
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------

Order No. PSC-01-2111-PCO-EI (October 24, 2001) “Order Establishing Procedure” 01 F.P.S.C. 10:484 (2001)	10, 13, 30-31
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------------

Order No. PSC-02-0089-PCO-EI. (January 15, 2002) “Order Revising Schedule Set Forth in Order Establishing Procedure, Requiring Expedited Responses to Discovery, and Requiring Service of Testimony Via Overnight Courier, Hand Delivery or Facsimile Transmission” 02 F.P.S.C. 1:99 (2002)	11
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Order No. PSC- 02-0102-PCO-EI (January 16, 2002) “Order Identifying Issues” 02 F.P.S.C. 1:130 (2002)	12
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Order No. PSC-02-0324-PCO-EI (March 13, 2002) “Order Denying [NUI Energy, Inc.’s] Petition to Intervene” 02 F.P.S.C. 3:129 (2002)	12
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Order No. PSC-02-0348-PCO-EI (March 14, 2002) “ Order Granting Florida Power & Light Company’s Agreed Motion to Suspend Schedule for Hearing and Prehearing Procedures and to Suspend Discovery” 02 F.P.S.C. 3:185 (2002)	13
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Order No. PSC-02-0501-AS-EI (April 11, 2002)	
----------------------------------------------	--

“Order Approving Settlement, Authorizing Midcourse
Correction and Requiring Rate Reductions”

02 F.P.S.C. 4:245 (2002) 1, 14, 18, 20, 32, 34-36, 43

Other Florida Public Service Commission Orders

Page No.

In re: Petition by the Citizens of the State of Florida for a full
revenue requirements rate case for Florida Power
& Light Company, The “1999 Stipulation”
Order No. PSC 99-0519-AS-EI (March 17, 1999)
99 F.P.S.C. 3:368 (1999)

2

In re: Review of Florida Power Corporation’s earning
including effects of proposed acquisition of
Florida Power Corporation by Carolina Power
& Light, and

In re: Fuel and purchased power cost recovery clause
with generating performance incentive factor,
Order No. PSC-02-0655-AS-EI (May 14, 2002),
02 F.P.S.C. 5:130 (2002)

15

Florida Public Service Commission Rules

Rule 25-22.039, Florida Administrative Code 8

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) Orders

Regional Transmission Organizations, Order No. 2000,
65 Fed. Reg. 809 (Jan. 6, 2000),
FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,089 (1999)

3-5

Other Publications

News Line, April 26, 2002, newsletter of the South Florida Hospital
and Healthcare Association (Volume XXXVI, No. 3) 15
